

MACP No.428/2018

Smt.Bimla Devi V/s Himanshu Goyal & Ors.

21.05.2022

Present: None for the petitioner.

None for driver and owner.

Ms.Sushma Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the Insurance Company.

An application U/s 151 CPC seeking substitution of M/s ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Limited as Respondent No.3 in place of M/s Bharti AXA General Insurance Company is pending disposal. It is submitted that by way of demerger pursuant to a scheme of arrangement M/s Bharti AXA General Insurance has transferred its general insurance business to M/s ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company, which consequently approved from Insurance Regulatory Development Authority (IRDA) also.

Heard.

For the reasons stated in the application same is allowed. M/s ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Limited is hereby allowed to be impleaded as Respondent No.3 in place of Bharti AXA General Insurance Company.

Matter is lying listed for PE. Neither any list of witnesses has been filed nor any witness of petitioner is present in Court today. In the interest of justice, today I defer passing adverse orders. List the matter for PE now on **23.09.2022**. Let list of witnesses be filed within one week and affidavit(s) by way of evidence of the witness(es) of petitioner be filed within one week thereafter with advance copy thereof to the other side. Steps for summoning of witnesses be taken well in advance.

(Vinod Yadav)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/21.05.2022